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.According to. Mrs,. WEDJ13TEIN., WILL.ARD told her that he$ 
after having taken this woman to a lesson or two 9 would 
not be able to bring her back with him because she worked 
too late and she wanted him to pick her up after work .. 
Mrs .. WEINSTEIN although not ever see:i.ng WILLARD drive a 
car was confident that he had one but she was unable to 
describe it other than to say it must have been an older 
car .. Although she is not certain she thinks that perhaps 
on the last time that she gave him a lesson WILLARD told 
her he was go:tg to 1\ris:tt hil;l mother 11 

.. She can recall no 
further information regarding JOUN WILL.ARD., Mrs .. WEINSTEIN 

further furnished the following descriptive data concerning 
JOID.\T WILLARD: 

Sex 
Race 
Height 
Age 
Hair 

Eyes 

Build 
Complexion 
Teeth 
carriage 

Speech 
Jewelry 

Shoes 

Habits 

Dress 

Miscellaneous 

Male 
White 
Approximately 5 '9 n - 10" 
In his 30s 
Brown9 ordinary cut 9 combed 
straight back 
Gray or brown0 definitely not 
blue 9 and dtd not wear glasses 
Stocky,s, but not fat or heavy 
Olive 
Cannot recall 
Postu1~e not good.? slouched and 
not tha.t of a well groomed man 
Average, no accent 
May have worn ring and wr:tst­
wateh 
Black, round toed$ not alligator; 
feet of average size 
Cannot remember if he smoked; 
does not remember habit of pulling 
ear 
When wearing slack.s:i wore 
belt and slacks much too long 9 
dragging on floor, belt worn 
low 
Did not seem clean or well 
educated 

On April 19, 1968 Special Agents LEON Fo BROWN and 
HENRY L., WILLIAMS contacted the following employees a:nd 
proprietors of restaurants and bars on Old Galveston Road 
north from Webster to South Houston: 

CECIL RAMSEY, Goliad Bar 
7722 Old Galveston Road 

... 11+ -
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Mrs. W .. MULDER, Mulder's Courts, 
7806 Old Galveston Road 

Mrs., BENrRICE PAIGE, Ellington Motel 
7822 Old Galveston Road 

RICHARD GALIMBO, WW R.ance Bar, 
9002 Old Ge.1 veston Road 

BARBARA FRENCH, Eunice's 
9136 Old Galveston Road 

NEIBON BLAND, Singing Wheel, 
603 N. Commerce (Webster) 

JEAN BRADFORD, Five B's Cafe, 
16516 Old Galveston Road 

JI:MMY S1I1UBBS, Lone Star Beer Salesman, 
Pas-adena 

NELL KAMPER, Coco.nut Grove Lounge 
9322 Old Galveston Road 

Shangri~La Inn, NINA ESPEANSE 
9410 Qld Galveston Road 

S.,L., HA~LOW, Hollywood Inn 
10638 Old Galveston Road 

FAYE ETZEL., Royrs Tu:ne-Up.11 
10010 Old Galveston Road 

The following investigation was conducted by SAs 
TIMOTHY DONOVAN and KENNE1fiI B., JACKSON on April 19, 1968: 

Mr., M .. L. CASSIDY, Proprietor, League City Bar, 
Old Galveston Road, League City, rexas, advised he had not 
known of a female named nLOU 11 working at this bar in recent 
years and that photographs of ERIC GALT was unfamiliar to 
him,. 

MARGARET MOORE, Manager, Diamond Apartments, 628 
Highway 3; Mariner .Apartments 3 1100 Eo Main; Todd-Diamond 
Duplexes, 7th and Danna Streets, all League City, Texas, 
advised after viewing photograph and description of ERIC 
GALT that GAVJ? was unknown to her'" 

- 15 -
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Mrse JULIUS LOOSIER9 Hacienda Cafe, 3817 Highway 
3$ Dickinson 3 Texas, advised one LUCILLE G. MERK.A who was 
more commonly referred to as 11LUn worked as a waitress at 
this cafe for about two months, terminating about 
Se~tember 4, 1965. LU was a white female, age about 40-43, 
5 16", dark hair, slender build. She was married to one LUM 
HOLLAN or HALLAN of Dickinson for awhile prior to her 
death ;f'rom cancer in a hospital about one and one half to 
two years ago in Beaumont, Texas. MrB. LOOSIER was unable 
to identify photograph of ERIC GALT as anyone she had 
known or seen before. 

The following persons were contacted in efforts 
to locate and/or identify the unknown waitress described 
only as first name nLouu .. Each of these persons reviewed 
subject 1s Wanted Flyer and each advised they could offer no 
information concerning nLOU 11 or subject., 

L.B .. WRIGHT, owner$ Flintlock Inn., 
810 Nasa Boulevard 

ELIANE HUDSON, Manager, Monterrey House, 
914 NASA Boulevard 

D.,W. ROBINSON, Manager 
BE:J.1f.l:Y COPELAND, Berger Town Restaurant 
No., 2, 918 NASA Boulevard 

RAYMOND E., HANK.AMER, JR'•; Manager, 
H:::liday Inn Motel, 1300 NASA Boulevard 

LESLEY C,. BARCLAY., Manager, Sveden House 
Restaurant., Nassau Bay Shopping Village 

BARRY FLEISHCHMANN., Manager., Nassau Bay 
Hotel., 1622 NASA Boulevard 

On April 19, 1968., Mrs., LOUISE CASEY., Waitress, 
Nassau Bay Hotel., 1622 NASA Boulevard was interviewed at the 
hotel. Mrs. CASEY furnished the following information con­
cerning herself: 

Mrs C:BEY achrit3ed that she was born LOUISE ANETTE 
BOLEENo,I= I at Buffalo., New York .. The following 
physical ctescrip 10n was noted: 

Height 
Weight 
Eyes 
Hair 

- 16 .... 

4 111 n 
100 lbs., 
Green 
Blond with reddish tint 
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Mrs. CASEY advised that she has been employed by 
the Nassau Bay Hotel as a waitress since May, 1965 and at 
no time has she dated anyone. Mrs. CASEY advised she has 
been married to RICHARD CASEY for 19 years and has a 17 
year old son. She advised that subject's name and photograph 
were completely unfamiliar to her, with the exception of 
recent press coverage and that at no time has she ever 
taken dancing lessons@ Mrso CASEY advised she currently 
resides at 98 Bayou Lane, KamahJ) Texas 3 and that her husband 
RICHARD is employed as an engineer by Link, Temple and 
Vault, contractors at the Manned Spacecraft Center. Mrs. 
CASEY advised that during the spring and sum.mer of 1967 she 
was employed full-time working evenings in the Club Seville 
at the Nassau Bay Hotel., Mrso CASEY advised she has never 
been arrested and that the only time she has ever been 
fingerprinted was in 1951 or 1952 when she was employed as 
a part-time clerk at the Post Office in Buffalo, New York, 
during the Christmas season., She advised subsequently she 
and her husband have resided at Columbus, Ohio; Baltimore, 
Maryland; Granada Hills, California; and League City, Texas, 
prior to her present residence., She advised she and her 
husband moved to League City :i..n February, 1965 and while 
at League City lived at the Diamond .Apartments, 613 Texas 
Highway No., 3., Mrs., CASEY advised the only other waitress 
in the area that she knows whose first name could be LOU 
is Mrs* LOUISE WALLACE who is also employed as a waitress at 
the Nassau Bay Hotel. 

The following investigation was conducted by SAs 
FRANK M .. IVEY and DAVID W., HEDGECOCK: 

On .April 19., 1968 BARRY FLEISCHMANN., Manager, 
Nassau Bay Hotel., 1622 NASA Boulevard., advised that he 
employs two_ waitresses whose fi:rst name is 11LOUn. He advised 
that Mrs. LOUISE CASEY is employed as a waitress in the 
hotel restaurant and Mrso LOUISE WALIA.CE is ew~loyed in 
the hotel coffee shop. 

Mrs. LOUISE CASEY was interviewed on April 19, 
1968 and it was determined she is not ident:i.cal with the 
(LOU) (Last Name Unknown) previously determined in this case. 
Mrs., LOUISE WALLACE was on a day off on .April 19, 1968 and 
efforts to locate her at her home, 1410 Farm-Market Road 

. 5~8~ Kemah.,Texas met with negative results. 

the following invest:i.gation was. conducted in this 
oase at Dickinson, Texas by SA HOLLIS Q. BOONE and SAM. 
CLAY BLACKMAN onApr-11 19, 19681 

- 17 -
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Attempts to locate a waitress by the name of' 
LOU (Last Name Unknown) were negative and photograph of 
subject was shown to all persons interviewed also with 
negative results. In the course of this investigation the 
following persore were contacted: 

FBED GRIEG-ER, Deputy Sheriff, 
Galveston County Sheriff's Office 

ROBERT BRUCE, Galveston County Sheriff's 
Office 

MARY WILD, Mary's Cafe 

CARLO EMMETT, T&C Night Club and Motel 

LAVON BOOT'tl, Colonial Rooms 
All 1967 room receipts were reviewed 

E.R. COOK, owner, rooming house, 
,l.J-401 Gore 

Mrs. PRESTON G® NORTHRUP, Northup Trailer 
Park, Highway 517 

LUCILLE GRJ-1H.AM, Railroad Cafe 

Mrs. JACKIE ROSS, Railroad Cafe 

Four Seasons Beauty Salon, TINA VAN HOY 

FRANK BOSTICK, Bostick Restaurant, 
Texas City, Texas 

LTI'IDA SKEPT.ER, Pete's Cafe 
LaIVIarque, Texas 

Closed accounts, Security Savings and Loan and Miss VIRGINIA 
WEIGELT, Citizens State Bank, were checked for possible 
accounts of subject with negative results., 

On April 23, 1968 BJ\Bl-ZY PLEISHM.AN., Resident Manager., 
Nassau Bay Hotel advised as follows: 

. Mrs., WALLACE has been employed by that hotel as 
... a waitress f'or an extended period., She was not at work 

.ApTil 23 1968@ He described her as being in her middle 
or late 4-0s, married and has seven children. He:r husband 
is an invalid® Mrs .. WALL.ACE is definitely not a uswinger 11 

but on the contrary 3 is a quiet., stable and refined person 

- 18 -
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who is a dedicated housewife and mother w:tth outside employ ... 
ment to support her familye She is not the type who would 
be interested in or have the time for extra marital affairs 
:tn view of her heavy responsibiLtti:ls as housew:i.fe to an 
invalid and mother of seven children., 

On April 19 9 1968 the following individuals were 
interviewed by SA PHILIP W,. SWISHER and SA OT'l10 VAN RY 9 

and were exh:i.bited photog:i'aphs of JAMES EARL RAY., also known 
as© All individuals interviewed advised after viewing 
photographs of RAY they had never seen h:tm~ 

LOU KEJ.\!1'-1EDY, 1805 Wesley, Houston9 Texas, employed 
as a-waitress at Denny 1s Restaurant 9 3137 Southwest Freeway. 
White female 9 5'2!lsi medinm h,1iJd bafr brown with reddish 
tint, date of birth I . place of birth Dickens 
County, 1:eexas. 

LOtJ RAWZA., 5209 Clay$ employed as a secretary for 
E.o .. Henson Company, 5209 Clay., Houston., Texas., Previous 
employment at .Astoria Lounge.I' 1106 St., E:manuel, Houston., 
Y,l"'h • t r 1 5 .. '5 11 1 ·· · a· · b · 1a a· · v~.ui e erra e, . , comp e:x1on me 1umou1 me~:tump eyes 
brown., hai.r brown., date of birth I lace of 
birth Silorm Springs, Arkansas\!! 

Mrs.. ADA CAM.A.RON, Manager .it Lara.bee .Apartments~ 
1914 Larabee Road 

ALICE ENTEGERMEIR 9 P.ssi,stant Manager 
Klng Kastle Restaurant., 5111+ NafJa Road 

R .. L., PARMER~ Manager, Ebb Tlde Apartments., 
4521 Nasa Road 

J .,F,. PJ\SCELALL3 Manager$ Dobbs House 
Restaurant, 13ll Nasa Road 

The following :i.nvestigation was conducted by 
S.As JOHN LEONARD RYAN and GEORGE T,. SULLIVAN on April 19, \ 
1968 on Nasa Highway 1 .. All bars.,restaura:nts, and ca.fe-
te;r:ta.s on Nasa No,. l were contacted to determine if the 
proprietors or employees of these establ:tshments kn.ew a 
waitress by the name of LOU, who is described as a white 
female., age 403 5 tl.~ 11

, brm11m hair with red tint., i:.i:111e 
following :'i.ndividuals were also contaeted to determine if' 
they had ever seen the individual known as ERIC ST.AB.VO GALT 
or JOHl'J WILLARD or LOWMYER .. These ind j_viduals were unable 
to furnish any positive information,. 
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LEON DYTi:R 
JAMES H., ROSSER, proprietor 
1705 Second Street 
Seabrook, Texas 

Pau1•s Cafeteria 
1913 NASA /}1 
ELI£N PERRY, Waitress 
PAUL HAYES, Manager 

'Lake Side Seafood 
6031 NASA #1 
P.c. LARRYBEE, Proprtetor 

The Lake House 
5500 NASA Ill 
Mrs. HAROLD L..TiJ!MAN, Assistant Manager 

Clear Lake Motel 
5222 Nasa #1 
H .. W .. WHITE., Manager 

Eric Restaurant 
5014 NASA #1 
ERIC WILLIAMS and JAMES BOLDS, proprietors 

Pier 7 Diner 
4525 NAS.A #1 
EVELYN SMITH., .Manager 

The L-anding J\partments 
4420 NASA Road #1 
ED RAY, Manager 

Port of Call .Apartments 
#1 Porifito Strip 
MARION PETERS, Manager 

Ramada Inn Restaurant 
NASA Road #1 
V .. LITTLE., :Manager 
DI.ANA HAND.SJ/ Bookkeeper 

On April 19$} 1968 the followjrgpersons were 
contacted at their respect1.ve establishe.ments by SAs 
W:CLLIAM G., MORRISSEY and JOHN MICHAEL MC CABE in Seabrook, 
Texas with negative reaults$ Wanted Flyer 442 dated April 
17$ 1968 was exhibited to these individuals and they were 
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questioned regarding subject's possible whereabouts in 
Seabrook du.ring _l\pri1., 1967 and their knowledge of a 
waitress named f!LOU!! who allegedly is from 'i:;he Texas Gulf 
Opast area., 

C., tT,, ESHLEMAN 
1309 Todville Road 

B.,A., HEIM.ANN 
1618 Todville Road 

R., ,1➔, .,1.VIILLER 
1705 Todville Road 

HARRY FRIEDMAN 
1901 Todville Road 
Spaceway .Apartments 

B .. L., GUNDERSON 
1921 Todville Road 

ALICE JACKS.ON 
Bayview Apartments, Incorporated. 
1822 Todville Road 

Todville Apartments 
905 Todville Road 
RICH.ARD E, PEJ1GOCK 

Wes Nuecke 1s Bar 
618 Todville Ro~d 

J,.S_. POVILE 
519 Todville Road 

RACHEL MC DOWELL 1s Restaurant 
Box. 342-906 Todville Road 

LEON DYER •s Bar 
313 Todv111e Road 

(TOSEPH HACK 's Beer Lounge 

j 
,\ 

-------·--- --~--H&-1-l·tl~,--S-t-~.e,.e.t.~~--- ---- -·-~-·--- ;so/--·- · 
~ .. ' ·-· --~:- ..;::=~~ ~ --- . , --· -,,,-.,,....,__,._~ 

LEO MAS'l'ERS 
Pier 8 Market 
104 Houston Street 

Regatta Inn 
Highway 14-6 
PHILLIP LONG 

... 21 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HO 44-1509 

OSCAR SCHWARTZ 
Crossroads Coffee House 
1011 Meyer Street 

A,,L. WILCOX 
Chief, Seabrook Police Department 

RALPH ANGELINO 
Fox and Hounds Club 
Highway 146 

On April 19., 1968 the follo"vtd. ng persons were 
contacted at their• respective establ:tshments by SAs WILLIAM 
G·,, MORRISSEY and tTOHl\f MICHAEL MC CABE in Kemah, Texas w:t th 
negative results: 

R .. B. OLIVER 
Constable, Kemah, Texas, Precinct 7 
6th Street and Harris Street 

BEN BLACKLEDGE., Mayor of Kemah 
Rocket Lounge, 610 2nd Street 
Bradford Apartments, 610 3rd Street 

TIM HOlVJER 
JDfil'vITB Wl1LKER 's Edgewater Inn 

JA!YlES COOPER 
Key Largo Restaurant 

WESLEY VAN COURT 
Clear Creek In..'11 
606 3rd Street 

SYLVIA D •· Mote 1 
Texas Avenue 
L.,E* MARTIN 

DONALD FRY 
Don's Place 
312 Texas 

DON COURTS 
406 Texas 

HAZEL CONrLIN 
Chatterbox 
401 Texas 

. i 
I 
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Kemah Motel 
· 503 Kipp 

EDNA OLIVER 

SAM .ATLEDGE 
Halls Lounge 
701 Highway 146 

STEVE ROBINSON 
Robinson's Restaurant 

Del Mar Lounge 
601 2nd Street 
JAMES BREWSTER 

Moonshot Cafe 
605 2nd Street 
I.P .. DICKSON 

Cabana Motel 
Kipp Street 
MARY CEDAR 

Pirate's Cove 
609 2nd Street 
JACK CAMPBELL 
LOUIS WILSON 

On April 26$ 1968 information from the Baltimore 
Office$ FBI, set forth resul.ts of the interview of 
~HIRLEY CARROLL who in 1967 had been employed by Itaska 
Dance Studio as a bookkeeper, League.City, 1exas. Miss 
CARROLL stated that she did not recognize photographs of 
J.A:MES EARL RAY, also known as, as being anyone whom she 
had ever met and specifically nqt anyone that she could 
associate with a person named JOHN WILI~RD or in any way 
with a person who attended the Itaska Dance Studio at 
League City, Texas .. She further stated that the name JOHN 
WILLARD was not familiar to her .. She stated that she vaguely 
recalled an :i.ndividual who appeared bashful and quite 
backward who had taken lessons at the Itaska Dance Studio 
but this individual was not a person named JOHN WILLARD · 
and the person that she vaguely recalls does not in any way 
resemble ERIC STARVO GALT 9 also known as JAMES EARL RAY .. 

On April 19, 1968 STEVE GERON, lVIanager., Home 
Entertainment 9 Inc@ (record shop)$ 18091 Upper Bay Road, 
Nassau Bay~ was e~ibited photo and description of JAMES ~ARL 

,,,_,- --,, 

- 23 ... 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



t HO 44-1509 
f 

RAY. He was unable to identify this photo. He searched his 
records under the name and aliases of RAY and was unable 
to locate any record under these names,. GERON, explained, 
that he had been manager only since January, 1968,. Frev:i.ous 
manager was DAV.ID WEINBREl.1ER., now with Sterling Electronics. 

On April 19, 19681 DAv":CD WEDJBRENER 8 Salesman» 
Sterling Electronics, 4201 Southwest Freeway, was exhibited 
photo and description of subject and stated he could not · 
identify this individual as having been a patron of Home 
Entertainment, Inc., during the time he was manager., WEINBRENER 
stated Home Entertainment., Inc,,. opened for business in 
Nassau Baya'J:wut June 7, 1967 under his management .. He remained 
there as manager until the latter part of 1967. 

Mrs~ NORlVf.Ji. DRESZER 9 Clerk$ and Mrso JOYCE MORPHY$ 
Owner, Melody Lane Music Shop, Clear Lake City Shopping 
center., on Apr:i.1 19., 1968 were exhibited photo and descrip= 
tion of subject and were unable to identify as a patron of 
this store. Name and aliases searched against records with 
negative resultse 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
PENROD W.. HJ\RRIS: 

,A~ CORPUS q~ISTI..t~ ~E~~S 

On April 16, 1968 HENRY RODRIGUEZ,, .Assistant Manager., 
Arthur.Murray School of Dancing., 809 N,. Shoreline., advised 
this school of dancing was closed for some months, and 
-reopened :in December., 1967@ He was unable t:o locate any record 
pf a person attending this school under the surname GALT, 
LOWMEYER., LOW:rvr.l.ER or WILLARD e 

On April 161 1968 DAVE HOSKINS, operator, Dave Hoskins 
Dancing School, 4.!n5 Gollihar, advised he has had no pers_ons 
taking dancing lessons from him in the past four years, having 
surname GALT" LOW!llliYER, LOWMYER or WILLARD. 

It ie noted the above two dancing schools are the 
only schools in Corpus Christi at which ballroom dancing is 
taught. 

The following dance studios were contacted in 
Houston9 Texas., by SA TIMOTHY J.,· DONOVAN on .April 15., 
1967, in an effort to determine if,ERIC STARVO GALT had 
,~:>ver been on record as attending these schools: 

-, 1.' 
' '/· ,..' ~·1 

--- -2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HO 44-1509 

2 .. Vivian King Adams School 
5238 Palm Center5 

Mrs • VIVI.AN KDJG ADJ\M.S 

3. Alexander Joy School 
3102 Beechamp 
Mrs ,. EVA MILLER 

4. Allegro Ballet of Houston 
ELLA MAE HORN 
2707 Saye Road 

5 .. Pat Herring Alston Dance Studb 
3804 Broadway 
PAT HERRING ALSTON 

6 .. Dance City U.S.A., 
5134 Richmond 
Mrs.. BET'ry' GILBERSON 

7., Mary Jo Dance Studio 
1734 West 34th Street 
Xv'IARY JO CARIVELLJ-\ 

8., ·lVlcDowell 
420 Little York Road 
BILLY MC DOWELL 

9. Twin Dance Studio 
907 East Southmore 
MARY MC COWAN 

10., Westbury Dance Studio 
10903 Chimney Rock 
KAREN MAINERD 

11., Eleanor Eason Stu.diok 
824 Wakef;i.eld 
Mrs., EMONONE 

12. Herzog Studio 
7909 Hillcrof t 
Miss KERRY 

13,. L:.tnkwood School of Ballet 
8827 Timberside 
Mrs., LUISll 

14 .. London International 
5134 Richmond 
BETTY GILBERSON 

... 25 -
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15. Lobella School of Dancing 
8409 Winkler 
JEAN LOBELLA 

16. Emmons 
1520 Foley 
Mrs .. EMMONS 

The results of these interviews were negativ~. 

The following persons were contacted on .April 15:, 
1968 and advised they had no records of ERIC ST.ARVO GALT, 
HARVEY LOWMYER or tTOHN WILLARD as ever being students at 
their respective establishments: 

EVELYN IRETON 
Jane Browning Dance Stud;to 
5415 South Braeswood 

Mrs.. W .,L., GURGANUS 
Buddy & Tina 1s School 
of Dance 
8122 Ley Road 

ROBERT H';': CALVERT 
Calvert Ballroom Dance 
Instrttctors 
4114 Portsmouth 

Mr.r{E GOMEZ 
Lane Conway Dance Studio 
909 Marshall Street 1 

Mrs. JAMES ALPHm 
Cribo Dance Studio 
1022 Edgebrook 

CLAIRE KOTC,fil 
The Kotchy School of Dancing 
2010 Peden 

RUDOLF KROELLER 
Rudolf Kroeller Dance Studio 
3419 Graustark 

Mrs. PEGGY POUNDERS 
LeChateau DeBallet 
1105 Meyer 

- 26 -
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BETTY GILBERTSON 
Patsy Swayze School of Dancing 
5134 Richmond Avenue 

Mrs ., ELIZABETH SMIT'.tI 
Smith Dance Studios 
9121 Kenilworth 

BETTY GILBERTSON 
Nancy Stevens Dance Club 
513L~ Richmond A venue 

BETTY T.AYLOR 
Betty Taylor School of Dance 
2527 Robinhood 

Ii. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
CARLOS L. KIRBY., JR;: 

The following were contacted on April 161. +968 
with negative results as to anyone under the names of ERIO 
STARVO GALT II HARVEY LOWMEYER$ HARVEY LOWMYER or JOHN WILLARDt . 

CAROLYN EHMAN 
Carolyn Ehman Dancing Academy 
4116 Broadway 
Galveston, Texas 

MARY GABRILES 
Gabriles School of Dancing 
1920 45th Street 
Galveeton., Texas 

MYRTLE GRIEGO 
Gri~go School of Dancing 
1506 39th Street 
Galveston, Texas 

ISABEL MC KENNA 
McKenna School of Dancing 
4602 Avenue S 
Galveston~ Texas 

MARC LIGON 
Marc Ligon School of Ballet 
920 8th Avenue North 
Texas City$ Texas 

MARION GARNER KING 
Marion Garner Studio of Dance 
402 8th Avenue North 
Texas City, Texas 

.... iii 
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ITASKA WEINSTEIN 
Itaska School of Dance 
Highway #3 
League City, Texas 

On April 17(9 1968 Mrs@ JANE s .. LEE., owner, Lee 
·Jan School of Dance, 208 Ne Coulter, Bryan, Texas, a~viaei 
there is no dance studio catering to adults in the -loe:a!I'.': '. _ ...• 
area or for that matt;e:r in any of the towns within .-i;llei,f r\t/•''; '/: 
College Station Resident Agency territory,. - -- --- < · 

The following dance studios were contacted by 
SA G.R,. SC:HWEICKHABDT on April 15, 1968 and furnished a 
description of subject and names GALT, LOWMYER and WILLAlU.} 
and all advised that they had never had anyone by that.name 
take dance lessons at their studio,. 

Arthur Murray Dance Studio 
1945 West Gray 
BEA DE MARCO 

Asbury School of Dancing 
2819 Hillcroft 
HUGH F'~ ASBURY 

Fred Astaire Dance 
5734 Richmond 
BETTY GILBERTSON 

Ballet of Houston 
3416 Louisiana 
THELMA SEMENONA 

Emma Mae Horn Dance Studio 
2707 Sage Road 
Houston 
EM.MA MAE HORN 

Houstnn Get Acquainted Dance Club 
513L~ Richmond 
BETTY GILBERTSON 

Joy's School of Dance 
3102 Beff"u.champ 
Mrs., CHARLES FRENCH 

Vivian King Dance Studio 
5283 Palm Center 
VI'VJ.AN KING ADAMS 

( 
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Niland School of Dance 
7150 Bellfort 
MARY.NIL.AND 

HALLY R·;" PRICHARD School of :Pa:noe 
HALLY PRICHARD 

· · · PRICHARD stated 15 yea:r;-s ago they ....... , ..... -.. ...,,,;,-,, 
----. _- · .. GAL:el who is a: long-time Houston resident. 

Barbara Lee Rankin Ballet 
2010 Peden 
CLARA KOTCHETOUSKY 

Taylor Dance Art Studio 
1616 Gessner 
DON TAYLOR 

Vergie Lee Danee Studio 
-:;J..520 Foley· 
ETHEL .EMMONS 

The Wiekerth School 
3706 Colgate 
AILEEN LANGERMAN 

Whitney School of' Dance 
DERIDRE Wl'TNEY 

Stevens of' Hollywood 
Westheimer . 
LAD SlJJEVENS 

_ The :f'~llow1ng investigation was oond'llt01/ 
· G~R~. SCRWEICKHARDT and SA JOHN H. _ SCRULTE: . : 

·· .· · ·· · · On Aprii 19., 1968 Sergeant JERRY F0WEE 
Oo\lrt Dispatcher J:t:mrr GILLASPIE of the W.ebs:t:er<, 
Department_,. advised that they oh.eoked the.ir re·oc( , , . 

. , _ the -names GAL'»; WILLARD a.nd LOWM!.ER and could. f'~A~ii" 
hav.:ing 'been arrested by the Webster Police Depart~:: 

.•·. FOWLER advised that they have .only one .ro.omi)lg .. ll:~ 
,: :,:.:,wetfa:te:r:a and that ·1s Mrs., LVCILLE ADLER•s· roq,mi:~gt 
" · '?lt~: &l'so advised that there are no restaura:nts '.61:;'.: 

-.:~~in h:tgnwa.y pass:t:ng through Webster., · ·· 
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Mrs. LUCILLE ADLER., 305 Houston Street, was·· 
exhibited photograph of subject and furnished the three 
aliases of subject, and advised she has never rented to 
anyone by that name. 

The following individuals were contacted at League 
City., Texas., furnished aliases., description and exh;i,.bited. 
photo of subject, and all advised that they had never .s:ee'n . 
him or heard of his name.. All were asked about a wait~.:sa<pw , 
the name of LOU and none could furnish any information as ·· 
to her., · 

City Water Department 
Mrs. W.B .. HALEY 

Mrs. H.w. HEWITT 
1014 East Main 
Rooming House 

The League City Police Department 
JANET WATERS 
Dispatcher 
Patrolrr~n LINDSAY CARLTON 

Dorothy's Kuntry Kitchen 
DOROTHY SMITH 

FRANK LUTRETE 
224 Dallas 

Mr,. W.,L .. RIGSBY 
300 Illinois 

Mrs., LOUIS DAMME RN.HAY.NE 
909 Louisiana 

FAYE Gtf.BERT 
Oak Park Trailer Park 

WA-mE MILES 
League Cit:y Trailer Park 

JOHN GHm.AlIDI 
707 South Kansas 

Mrs., J .. c .. KNIGHT 
621 Second Street 

... 30 ... 
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F,r,H~ FERGUSON 
117 South Kansas 

C ®B. II/JJ\NLEY 
Box 35 

HENRY .ANDERSON 
Chart Room 

Mrs .. LEE BLACK 
182~t East Main 

LINDSEY CARLETON., Webster Police Department, advised 
that he arrested an EI.EAN LUCRETIAN GALT at 223 Maple, Kemah, 
Texas on March 29, 1968 and issued her a traffic ticket .. 

On April 19, 1968 SAs SCh'WEICKlIARDT, JOHN H,. SCHULTE 
and MC CABE interviewed ELEAN L® GALT and she advised that 
she is employed by General Electric, Apollo Division, at 
Seabrook, Texas,. She has never known anyone fitting suspect's 
description,. She advised that she is from Harlingen., Texas 
and her father 2s name 1.s J"O:B'.N GALT who she said has been 
already contacted by the FBI .. 

On April 19, 1968 ITASKA WEINS1~IN was recontacted 
and at that time she stated that she now recalled that a 
man named JAMES ELLIS also took dancing lessons from her 
during the period that JOHN WILLARD$ another one of her 
students, was taking lessons .. Mrs. WEINSTEIN was unable to 
recall if WILLARD and ELLIS had ever met" She def in:i.tely 
re~ls that they did not at any time ever take lessons from 
her at the same ti.me,. Mrs,. WEINST'.E.Il1 stated that.as a matter 
of fact she now is unable to definitely state that the pre-
vious information she had furn:i.shed regarding JORN WILL.ARD is correct at 
is perhaps descriptive data pertaining to JAMES ELLIS. She 
stated to the best of her recollection ELLIS is employed at 
NASA and resides at either League City or Webstero 

Mrs. WEINSTEIN also said that her clientele is 
almost complete children to whom she teaches ballet 
t.ype dancing . ., She stated that she dislikes giving ball.ro.om 
dancing lessons and the only ones she could recall having 
t~ken ballroom lessons were JAMES ELLIS and JOUN WILLARD. 

On April 199 1968 J.At1ES M,. ELLIEt was interviewed 
at the NASA Security Office and he advised as follows: 
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JAMES ELLIS resides at a trailer park at l+04 
Thi ·ra Sti"'eet :n,ce No. 5, League City" He· was born 

I = ~ ~ at Atlanta" Georgia. He is employed as 
an axperimen a metalsmith9 Tech.~ieal Services Shop 9 
NASA$ He has been employed at NASA since A:ugu.st 24$ 1966. 
ELLIS stated that he conrrnenced dancing lessons at Itaska 
Dance Studio~ League City9 in the spring approximately March 
or April and continued them thro·ugh approximately September, 
1967., He was shown several photographs of JA!l1ES EARL RAY; 
however$ none were identifiable to him as anyone whom he had 
ever seen or had known at any time., He stated that he.does 
not k:now or re.call the name of JOEJ>.T WILLARD as a person 
he knew nor was he aware of a person by this name who was 
taking dance lessons from ITASKA WEINSTED.~ at the Ita~ka 
Dance Studio during the spring of 1967a 

ELLIS stated that he usually took his dancing 
leesons at the Itaska Dance Studi6 at approximately 6:00 PM 
in the evening. He stated that he usually left his employ­
ment9 went to his apartment where he cleaned up$ changed 
cj.othes and then went to the dance studio,. He stated that 
during the period that he was taking dancing lerssons he did 
date a girl who was a waitress whose name was ROSE., He 
recalled that he had mentioned to ITASF.J\ WEINSTEIN that he 
had quit dating ROSE because she worked a 1a.te shift and 
expected himffe· ELLIS, to drop by and pick her up when she 
eolnPleted work., He said that this be.came a dif:f'icul ty in 
that he had to get up in the morning at an early hour to 
get to work and he did not th:i.nk she was worth it., 

Records of the NASA Securi, ty Di vis :Lon$ checked 
.April 19, 1968 ref'lect that JAMES M~ ELLIS was issued a 
Manned Spacecraft Center (:MSC) decal No., 69413 on August 
24., 1966 .. His car is described m a 1959 Chevrolet Biscayne, 
white over gray:, Alabama 1:i.cense 473575., His oc.cupation was . 
shown to be that of a metalsmith$ Technical Services Shop, 
NASA,. He was described in these records as 6 12 i\ 160 lbs•.:> 
brown hair., blue eyes@ 

JOir.N PUFFER31 Security Division., NASA.9 made avail­
able records of all temporary badge permits from the period 
March., 1967 to date • .Also made available were temporary 
vehicle passes from the period of March throu~h May, 19670 
A review of these records failed to reflect any :registration 
for JAMES EARL RAY1~k~, 

On April 22., 1968 ERNIE GILL~Mp Procurement 
Officer, NASA, made available records of all contractors 

su:b-contractors who have during the year 1967 and 

.. ~-- ,-pir-- ---------- r--~----. - r~ 
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1968 worked on NASA projects., .A rev:1.ew of the payroll records 
main.tained by the Procurement Di v:ts ionp of all employees 
wo:rk;tng for prime and sub-contractors, failed to refleet 
the name of JAMES EARJ..1 RAY, also known as., 

3., Bartender's School Records 
_" )Houston, Texas .... ~ . ·-

on April 17 JJ 1968 DO:N n:011rE, ManagerJJ Bartending 
School of '.Houston9 3619 Fannin,:, advised his records from 
1966 to the present date conta:ln no reference to JAMES EARL 
RAY, also knol-m as. 

4., Alleged Employment at Inga11•s Ship Yard 
_ ... P,a}a.c,a&o~la,t_ T✓lis_s iss ipPi ~ ... __ q u 

ERIC STARVO GALT allegedly claimed employment in 
1967 at the Ingall's Ship Yard» Pascagoula, Mississippi., 
An employment record· was located for one INEZ COWART GALT 
for the period 19Lf•4 at Ingall 's Ship Yard., .A subsequent; 
address for GALT was at Houston, Texas., 

On April 20~ 1968 records of Hughes Tool Company, 
Houston, Texas were reviewed and :Lnformat::Lon obtained 
reflecting that INEZ COWART GAL'l' was employed by that com ... 
pany in 1945., The address for GALT as of 1945 was 2501 Galves­
ton H1.ghway, Houstcr)p Texas., 

MARY RICE', Manager 9 Oak Court Apartments 9 2501 
Galveston Road, stated that she had been the manager of 
these apartments s:ince 1961 and has no records as to :tenants 
for any time prior to 1961., She stated that INEZ COWART GALT 
is unk:nown to her and that name along w:i. th the name ERIC 
STARVO GALT, also known as., is not; conta:i.ned Wi.th her records. 

Mr,.. HAS11.tI.NG JYJ:F.i-:ADOWS, 606 Dell Court, Houston., Texas, 
Oii'1ner of Oak Court Apartments., since 1960., advised that the 
n~me Di1EX COWART GALT and ERIC STARVO GALT, also known as, 
are.unknown to him and he has no records for these apartments 
prior to 1960. MEADOWS advised that the Oak Court Apartments 
prior to his purchase of them had several owners, the iden­
tities of which are unknown to him at thin t:i.me~ He stated 
£Mt it is highly improbable that any records are available 
dating back to 1945,.. Houston street, city,, telephone direc~ 
"cor;tes., police department 3 she:riff1s of'f'ice :records and credit 
bureau records contained no 1dent:tfiabJ.e information for 

name INEZ COWART GALT., 
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,2J,r,I,OMAS JO_pp:_PH COX 

on April 17s 1968 the FBI at Birmingham received 
information that a person named THOMAS iJOSEPlI COX may have 
known a person who fits the description of the artist 
conception of the logical suspect in this investigation,. 
THOMAS JOSEPH COX was described as a member of the Seafarers 
International Union working on ships out of Houston, Texas 
owne'tl by the American Bulk carriers., New York, New York. 
According to information rece;tved by Birmingham$ COX 
allegedly brought an i:ndi,ridual to a motel in Birmingham 
who used the name of SH.AW GALT (phonetic)., This occurred in 
September, 19670 . 

On A.pril 18., 1968 THOM.AS JOSEPH cox was interviewed 
aboard the vessel 11T'ne Hudson 11

, an oil 'tanker directed to 
be docked at the Humble Docks, Baytown., Texaa., COX was 
shown photographB of' ERIC S 1!1ARVO GALT, also known as, and 
COX stated that these photographs are not familiar or 
identifiable by him as being anyone whom he, C'OXJ) has eve:e 
krlown .. He., COX., said that the last time he was 1.n Birming­
ham, Alabama was in Marchp 1966 and that at that time he -­
stayed at a rundown motel on the road towards Mobile, Ala­
bama., He stated that the name SH.AW GALT is completely un­
familiar t;o him,. Iie stated the only person he cou.ld recall 
knowing that he could consider as having come from Birmingham 
was a girl he can recall only as CONNIE who1v1he met in Houston. 
He stated he dated her when he came to port at Houston. He 
recalled that CONl~IE had a fataily :'Ln Birrningham., COX advised 
that the :fact that he was not in Birmingham in September, 
1967 could be verified through records of the Coast Guard., 
Washington, D.,C,.through his, COX's Z Number, Z976491-D-3 .. 

Information received by the FBI, Phoenix, 
April 21.t 1968 was furnished by DAVID L,. WILSON alleging 
that; JAMES EARL RAY was seen by WILSON during the summer 
of 1967 in an unrecalled city in Missouri., Information fur­
nished by WILSO:N noted that at that time WILSON was a 
truck driver for the Willis Shaw Company and had with 
him a co-truck driver named GENE BRIZE11DINE0 

On April 221 1968 CLARENCE EUGENE BRIZENDINE., 
truck driver for Willis Shaw, Elm Springs, Arkansas was 
interviewed amadvised as follows: BRIZENDINE and DAVID Li' 
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WILSON were on a er.ass cou..11.try haul r o;c Shaw Company 
enroute to the West Coast .. At Lebanon.11 M11:Hrnuri while 
WILSON was driving their truck was stopped by law enforce­
ment of'f'icers .. WILSON was charged and arresttHi for drunk 
driving .. BRIZENDINE at the time of the arr~est had been 
asleep in the tru.ck bunk and was not charged by the 
arresting officer. He was not taken into custody. BRIZENDINE 
said that he re:main.ed in thB truck that evening, sleeping 
u:n.til the next morn.ing and then beca:i.,tfH3 he was left without 
a driver to assist in the cross cou..11.try run he turned the 
truck around and returned to the point of origin .. BRIZENDINE 
$tat;ed that he has not seen WILSON since the time of WILSONts 
arrest when he was taken into custody. BRIZElIDlNE stated 
that he later heard from now unrecalled sources that WILSON 
had been fined $100 for drunk driving and had attempted to 
contact Willis Shaw Corr~any for money to pay the fine. 
Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, also known as, were dis':"' 
played to BRIZENDINE and he advised that the photographs 
were not familiar or recognizable to him as being identi­
fiable with anyone whom he$ BRIZE?IDTh"E has ever known. 

6., WILLIAM 'JlIOMAS JACO'.EIS 

WILLIAM 1.rI-!Ol\'IAS ~JAC0:!3S in 1965 alleged that he had 
been approa1lhed by.an individual on February 25., 1965 and 
asked to kill the President (of the United States) and 
MARTDi LUTHER KING,. 

On April 30, 1968 Inspector SNELL, Beaumont 
Police Department, advised thc~ir records :reflect WILLI.AM 
moms JACOBS was last handled at Jefferson County, -
Beaumont, Texas on ¥.tarch 25, 1965 when he was sentenced 
to two years., Texas Prison System~ fh:i.ntsville, Texas Unit., 
Department of' Publ.ic Safety No .. 1e13303,. 

A check of Texas Department; d: Correction records, 
Hu:n,tsville., Texas May 1., 1968 rerlect that WILLIAM THOM.AS 
JACOBS, FBI No,. 2530100 was released from detention9 May 11., 
1966for the purpose of returning to Kans.as City., Missouri 
to seek employment,. These records reflect that JACOBS 
admitted being comrr11tted at least three times for mental 
observation at AustinJ? Texas prior to confinement. -In addition 
these reeords reflect that he had admitted from 1946 to 
1958 he was unable to remember anything due to his mental 
illness caused by acute alcoholism* 
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Records of the Texas State Mental Hospital 
reflected that JACOBS had a sister named THEL~~ POWERS 
allegedly residing at 8125 Lamar Driv·e, Houston,. A check 
of the following records failed to reflect any information 
for THELMA POWERS: 

Houston City D:trecto:ry 
Houston Cross Reference 
Houston Telephone Directory 
Houston Credit Bureau 
Harris County Sheriff's Office 
Houston Poliee Depa.rtmen.t 

J\n effort t;o locate 8125 Lamar D:r:tve revealed 
that the address is non"<!:existen'c., There is :tn Houston a 
Lamar Street and West Lamar Street.I) however, there is no 
address of an 8100 block on either st;;reet., 

"'-.. 

On May 9, 1968 JACK HEAF..D9 Assistant Director, 
Texas Department of Corrections (TDC) Huntsv1lle 9 Te:xa.s., 
advised as f'ollowa: 

On March 25, 1965 WILLIAM ~lfiO~.AS JACOBS received 
a two year sentence at TDC., Hls mtnimum discharge date 
was June 6., 19664> JACOBS lost no ti.me and caused no trouble,. 
On January 12$ 1966 in view of his good behav1or 9 he was 
transferred to the Texas Department of Corrections Pre ... 
Release Unit 3 Huntsville and was given a trustee statuso 
.As such he picked up another month which accounts for his 
release on May 11, 1966 .. On May 11, 1966 JACOJ:33 was 
discharged from the TDC with no parole involved., TDC 
records contain no subsequent informat:1.on regard:i.ng JACOBS .. 

L Labor Union Checks 

The following labor unions were contacted and 
checl{:,ed for any information identif:table with a member named 
JAMES EARL RAY, also wnown as: 

JOHN LIGB."TF001r at Seafarers International Union 
of North America 

J.nternational Association of Fire Fighters 

International Association of Machinists., Local 
15, RAY BLOCKLOCK 

International Association of Machinists., 
District Office 

----,-.----------- -- ,,-,---- -
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I:nternational Brotherhood of Pulp-Sulphite 
and Paper Mill Workers 

Interna~onal Organization of Masters Mates 
and Pilots-Local 20 

International Union of District 50 - united 
Mine Workers of America JUDITH ELMORE 

International Union of Operating Engineers., 
Mr., CARTER 

Iron Workers Union Local 84 

Laborers International Union Local 18 
:M:rs., LY.LES 

Lathers Local Union 224 

Lithographers and Photoengravers International 
Union Local 265 

Millwright's Local Union~ 2232 Mr. BELL 

Movie Operators Union Local 279, JOYCE GRIMM 

National Mar:I:'cime Union 

011 Chemical and Atomic Workers International 
Union, Locals 4-227 $ lt .... 367 

Painters Local Union 130 11 :Mr. COLEMAN 

Pile Drivers and Marine Diving Local Union 2079 

HELEN EARt1EST, Secretary,, Asbestor Workers 
Local No* 22$6001 Gulf Freeway, 

DORIS BAKEB9 Secretary$ Boiler Makers Union 
No., 74, 8303 Leander 

HELEN BOND, Secretary, Boiler Makers Union 
Local No., 469$ 3506 Harrisburg 

JOYCE LINTZ1 Seoretaryp Brewery Workers 
Union Local No. 111$ South Coast Building 

MALCOLM SCliAFER~ Financial Secretary, 
Bricklayers Union No., 7 11 2017 Clay 
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• 
Mrs.. M:AURThiE MITCHELL., Secretary 3 

Carpenters and Joiners Unions of 
America., 1800 McG-ot11ren 

VANCE FRIDGE.., Financial Secretary., 
Carpet and Linoleum Layers Local No. 1863, 
1705 Bell 

J.o. DEMPSEYp Financial Secretary 
Cement Masons Local No.,, 681 
3130 North Freeway 

LESLIE MEINER., Secretary~ Electrical Workers 
Union No. 66, 2506 Sutherland 

JOAN BLAKE., Secretary, Communications 
Workers or America Local No,. 6222., 
15~~0 Pease 

Electrical Workers Union, 2501 Crawford 
MAXLEE ZIESMER 

Mrs. CLEO JONES, Teamsters Local 968, 
626 E,. ~½ Street . 

l•Irs .. LEE J:ifORRIS, Houston Building and 
Construction Trades, 2704 Sutherland 

Mrs., ALMA HERRING, Houston B'.1ilding and 
Construction Trades$ 2704 Sutherland 

K.EM.NE'I1H r.rRAMMELL, IATSE Local 615., 
615 Lou:i.s :I.ana 

ILA Locals 872, 1231, 1272, 1271, 1273 
1330, 1331., 1525., 1727, 1581 and 1351 
(B., CAPrrr, ~JACK CONIJIB, ELBERT RAYMOND., 
;LEE WIGGINS~ C., BARNE~l' and FRAN1C BURNS 
AFL-CIO,. E., KilJl1YI8Lj' 240lt Sutherland 

United Steel Workers of lhnerica., Mrs., LUCILLE 
ZMARZLY 

AF of L Local 26., J.,R., BROWN 

L@ KRZES:r.ENSKip Sheet Metal Workers Local 54 

;R.,B-0 MOON, Sales Drivers Local Union No .. 949 

I 

! 
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A~B. COOPER., Roofers and waterpx·oofers and 
Pipe Wrappers Local 116 

D.J .. HOFER~ AF of L-CIO Local 455 

PAT KERSH., Pipe Fitters Local 211 

Information developed by the FBI determined 
that ERIC STARVO GALT stayed alone at the Hotel Rio, Room 
212, Merelos 86., Puerto Vallarta, Mexico during the 
period October 19 to November 63 1967 and from November 
7 until November 13, 1967 at the Hotel Tropioana. One ct' 
the u .. s .. residents who was visiting at the Hotel Rio 
during the time that GALT resided at this hotel was Mr. 
and Mrs. LU (JIARY E) SCHRADER, 3126 Highway 146, LaPorte, 
Texas • .Another was Mrs .. E .. N., COLLINS, JR; and Mrs .. VIVIAN 
FRIEDBERG, 5711 LaFitte, Galveston~ Texas .. 

1:rh.e following investigation was conducted by SA 
FRANK M. IVEY: 

On May 1., 1968 Ka-s l\1ARY E;- SC~ADER., 3126 Highway 
146., LaPorte., Texas advised that she and her husband 
stayed at the Hotel Rio in Room 206p Puerto Vallarta, 
Jalisco3 Mexico for about four or five days in late 
Octobef5 1967. She stated she did not recall anyone by the 
name of ERIC STARVO GAL'11 or other aliases of this name stay-

mg there at the same time(!> She was unable to identify the 
photograph of the subject as anyone that she had seen during 
her stay in Mexico. 

On May 1, 1968 LEWIS R., SCF..RADER., 3126 Highway,, 
146, LaPorte, Texas was interviewed at his place of employment., 
Ebasco Construction Company, where he is a pipe-fitter 
ern.'Ployed on the construction site of .the Houston Lighting 
and Power Company., San Leon., Texas., Mr .. SCHRADER stated 
that he and his wife were on a vacation trip during late 
Oetober, 1967 and stayed at the Hotel Rio (room unrecalled) 
Ftterto 'Vallarta., Jalisco., Mexico@ He stated he did not ._ 
recall anyone staying there at the time by the name of ERIC 
STARVO GALT and was u..."'lable to :tdent;ify the photograph of the 
subject as.anyone he had seen .. 

T.b.e following investigation was conducted at 
H uston.11 Texas on May 1 1 1968 by SA B .. PERKOWSKI., JR,.: 

Mrs® vrm1i FRIEDBERG.11 5711 LaFitte Avenue, 
advised she stayed at 'the Hotel Rio in Puerto Vallarta~ 

- 39 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



__ _.. __________________ -------1~. 

M,exico, sometime j_n about October, 1967 for a period of 
~about four or five days., She was accompanied by her sister., 

. Mrs* E.,N., COLLDlS;, JR~' Shown photographs of JAMES EARL 
. BAY and told that he may :ta ve uaed the namt:1 of ERIC G..ALT., 

< • she stated she does not rec.all that she noticed this 
ctt,,.Person at the Hotel Rio or elsewhere during her visit to 

:>Mexico"' She does not recall her room number in this hotel 
;_ and does not believe she held any conversation with 
.: GALT., 

. She stated also her sister lives in Houston,- Texas 
, at· 5208 Mt. Houston Road and is employed :i.n the office of 

Dr* HAROLD SCHAFFNER at 5105 San Jacinto., telephone number 
JA 3-9812.. . ' . 

Mrs., E.,N,. COLLINS, JR,..,. 5208 MounJ:; Houston Road., 
Houston, Texas advised that during her trip to Puerto 
Wllarta, Mexico :in October, 1967 when she was accompanied 
by her sister, IT\l'IAN FRIEDBERG she can recall no male 
who looked like the pictures of JAMES EARL RAY., also known 
as Eric Starvo Galt., It is her recollection most; of the 
residents at Hotel Rio were elderly people and not fit the 
description of RAY, also known as Galt,. She was unable to 
rec,all the number of the room at the Hotel Rio in whicn they 
stayed .. 

8., Telephone Calls From Pay Telephones 
December 15 - 17, 1967 Along Inter-

.S,t,a.te ~~,Si~W~ 1:.9; Te_!.a_. 13_,, ______ ., _____ _ 

CHARLES STEIN when interviewed by agents of' the 
FBI at Los Angeles inApril, 1968 alleged that while traveling 

.. ·. by automobile in the company of JAMES EARL RAY from Los ( 
\ Angeles to New Orleans in mid-December .ll 1967 RAY made · 
·approximately six telephone calls most of which were made 
while traveling through Texas., He recalled that one call 

-may have been completed as STEIN had to wait for quite a 
·tth,:tle for RAY to :return to the ear. In the other inst;ances 
RAY was gone i"or such a short period of time from the car--­

" that STEDT was of the opinion that the calls were not com-
pleted., STEIN was unable to :recall the exact location from 

... which RAY made the alleged completed phone call, bu.t he was 
:i;.of the opinion that it was in the area njust west of 
/Jlou.ston ff at a service station type establishment just off 

_: of U ,.s .. Interstate Highway 10,, The call was made at ntght., 
\:from a. phone booth located on an acee.ss road paralleling 
rtne freeway near a liquor store and gas station at a point 
',where the f:.reeway is eight lanes wide with a fence separating 
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freeway from the access road; STEIN further defined 
e time of the call as at approximately 9g00 PM on 
a,ember 16., 1967 and was probably- made to New Orleans, 
\tisiana. 

On April 26$ 1968 Everett Collier 9 Vice President 
'Q Edit·or, Houston Chronicle., a daily Houston newspapersi 
vised as follows: · 

LOUIS LOMAX and CIMRL.ESSJ:EIN had arrived at Houston 
,ii 4il5 PM., .April 25" 1968@ 

... LOMAX is a controvers:i.al TV personality from the 
·s .Angeles area who had h:1.s own TV show until Marchp 
~68 0 He has also authored a book entitled ttThe Negro Revoltn. 

LOMAX and STEIN, accompanied by a Chronicle 
.eporter, searched the area west of Houston in an attempt 

locate the phone booth from which JAlVIB:S EARL RAY 
legedly made a call on the evening of December 16, 1967 
d the search was unsuccessfule According to COLLIER, the 
· onicle reporter, who accompanied LOMAX and STEIN on 
eir search, described STEIN as being extremely vague and 

. t at all sure of the area whe:rethe call was allegedly made. 

COLLIER also advised that the North American 
· wspaper Alliance (NANA) has been trying to get in touch 
th LOM,AJC on April.26~ 1968 for the purpose of writing a 
ocy on April 26, 1968 about S11Elli 1s trip from Los Angeles 

New Orleans with RAY~ 

COLLIER stated that he thought NAN.A was controlled 
column.1st DBEW PEARSON,. 

f 
\ 

On April 27, 1968 DON MICHAELS, Houston Chronicle; 
vised that he dropped LOUIS LOlVT..AX and CHA'Rf.:ES 'STEIN at 

Antonio at 4:30 PM on Aprj.l 26, 196B,. They intended to 
nt a car in San Antonio and indicated to MICHAELS that 

,ey would turn the car in at San Antonio when through. 

MICHAELS made the cbservation that both LOMAX and 
m appeared to be "lost" as far as their operation is 
cemede MICHAELS further commented that, in his opinion6 

:tN is taking LOMAX 11for a ride 11
"' MICHAELS learned from 

nts made by STEIN that S11'1EIN had slept most of the . 
Qn the December cross-country trip 3 California to Lotti.Siana · · 

n he acco:m:panied RAY., 
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On .April 28, 1968 HUGH AINSWOR'l'Hp Newsweek 
correspondent.:, Houston, Texas 9 contacted Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company.$ Houston.o and advi.sed that LOUIS 
~OMAX and C1IARLES STEL~ had identified a coin telephone 
located at an Enco Station, Route 90, Uvalde, Texas as 

allegedly used by JAMES E.ARL RAY to ma.ke a telephone 
to New Orleans between the hours of 6~00 PM and 

,S)::OO PM., December 16, 1967., The telephone number was 
iaentif'ied as being BR 8-9048. AINSWOR'l:H requested ·that 
:~oll calls from this telephone by checked by Southwestern 
.Bell '11elephone Company to det;ermine if any calls had been 
made to the New Orleans area on December 16, 19670 AmSWORTH 
.requested that he be advised of the result of this check@ 

On .Aprtl 26 9 1968 a subpoena was 1.ssued for the 
records of' Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, Houston, 

. ~exas to be made available before the Grand .Jury, La.redo_, 
Texas on May 20, 1968,, SouthwEmtern Bell Telephone Company 
made available their records, period December 15 - 17, 
1967 for all coin operat0d telephones along Highway 909 
U ~S., Interstate 1J.1en. Subsequent; to a revi.ew of these records 
by agents of the FBI., a representative of Southwestern Bell 
'.J;elephone Company was advised that the subpoena had been 
complied with and records need not be furnished on May 20, 
19680) 

On the basis of the B . .f"orementioned review of 
Southwestern Bell.Telephone Co:,::pari,7 records the following 

, data was obtained: 

... Telephone calls., Houri ton Division$ December 15-
17 ;p 1967 emanating from pay telephones along Interstate 
Highway 10 to: 

New Orleans 

Indianapolis 

Kansas City 

Little Rock 

Los Angeles 

:Mobile 

Oklahoma City 

San Francisco 

San Diego 

vis io11 380 

l 

1 

5 

16 

4 

9 

3 

4 
__________ llllillllia _______ __ 
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Denver l 

Louisville l 

Memphis 4 

Miami l 

New York 2 

Norfolk 1 

Omaha 1 

Phila:delph:ta 2 

Sacramento 1 

Seattle 1 

Springfield 3 

st. Louis l 

Tampa 1 

Atlanta 1 

Albuquerque 2 

Boston 2 

Cnarlotte 2 ( 
\ 

Chicago 3 

Cincinnati 3 

Detroit l 

Cleveland 3 

El Paso 3 

Jack.Son 6 

Jacksonville 2 

Las Vegas l 

,/; 43 .... 
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Dallas 

San Antonio 

Phoenix 

Houston 

Total 

Ill 

59 

46 

1 

391 

~ 

All of the above field divisions were furnished 
telephone number called in their division, date called 

;:;~umber and place from which call emanated .. 
;• 

The following investigation was conducted by SAs 
. I.AM J' ... FLANAG.AM and KENNETH B~ ~rACKSON on April 25., 1968 

/touston., Texas .. 

'.'~,;i:;c.j;~::,. JERR"t F., MC PHERSON., Manager., Holiday Inn, 9799 
~ihf::~~t;y,; reviewed records for the period December 14-20., 1967; 
§i~t~:iL ·GRAVINK., Manager, Howard Johnson Motor Lodge., 7953 
'·· · ··· · .,. reviewed records for the entire year 1967; LOWELL 

· ., Assistant Manager, Cactus Court., 7631 Katy., records 
.. J)ecember., 1967., Each advised no record of CHARLES STEIN 
of JAMES EARL RAY by name or aliases as occupants of.motel 
~-·during respective periods indicated. 

The following investigation was conducted by SAS 
IVEY and WILLIAM G;, MORRISSEY on April 25, 1968 at 
Texas., 

,._, "'., , 

.. ,/')', Registration records of the following motels along 
'.:.'.}X{~:ey Freeway west (L.So 10) were reviewed through the 1 

owing persons for the period December 16-18., 1967 for \ 
. 'S STEIN and/or JAMES EARL RAY by name or aliases. No 

~m*~f,ra was located: 

Field Inn 
TED DEMETRE, Manager 
9821 Katy Freeway 

Yupon Motel 
Mrs;, NORA WILSIE, Manager 
8615 Katy Freeway 

Western Skies Motel 
DAVID PEERY, Manager 
7809 Y.aty Freeway 

, :J~isf~~:L = 44 

\~i~{::~lrlfr~:,: :._· :·-· ------
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Robinhood Motor Lodge 
ROSE PATI10N, Assistant Manager 
7611 Katy Freeway 

~sociates cf: JAMES EARL RAY 

>•:.::}ft,f~ice 9 FBr~~t!~~~d a~:l0f~1L'bID~~; :~;a:.a~1 :!en 
•,J(~¢lcpae.ly associated in Missouri State Penitentiary with ---· 
'.-:<:'\'../~J\!~S EARL RAY while RAY was incarcerated at that insti-

:::;/<:/~t'.1on until his escape .April 23., 1967'" 
'.•'; ~: /:~<~t .. :,; 

On April ~ 9 1967 NEAL EDGAR AEDY also interviewed 
·/R;a:msey Unit., Texas State Department of Corrections., 
:~~-ton., Texas .. AEBY advised as follows: 

He and JAIVIES EARL RAY had been inmates at 
:;;;:\,;~rt~ti:c.>u State J.>enitentiary for about f'ive years .. :He and 

,,~,,~~s:w~, had handled'minor narcotics while in prison in order 
t money for commissary items .. AEBY stated that he 

, never k,nown RAY to be a user of hard narcotics .. AEBY 
,.,.""'~'.~."" three brothers., BILL AEBY.11 Box 64., Segoville, Texas 
:•,;,,:,,}\,.,,,..· 'also was a friend of RAY and who had served tim~ with 

Missouri State Penitentiary; AUBREY AEBY., address 
Dallas., Texas; and JAMES AEBY wbo owns and operates 
station, Dallas., Texas and who has never been 

··• .:.,.·.. / . • AEBY advised that he 
··• •• > e;(l April 24., 1968 after having 

··.":>Missouri State Penitentlary to 
·· AEBY stated that while enroute 

:~:·:1 jail :tn Oklahoma City for 
.. ' ostcard to FRAlfK GUDTAN; an 

lpentiary., 

arrived at Ramsey No. l 
been transferred from 
the TDC~ Huntsville, Texas. 
to Huntsville he was lodged 
one night where he mailed 
inmate, Missouri State 

AEBY advised that his ex-wife JUDY possibly 
in the Houston area but he has not seen her for 
years and does rot know where she could be located. 

AEBY stated that JAMES EARL RAY had very few 
while in the Missouri State Penitentiary. He 

RAY as beinguvery deadly'\ He stated that RAY 
a loud rabble rousing type individual and that RAY 

expressed any hatred for the Negro race but if anyone 
him in any way RAY would immediately contrive means 

even® AEB'I stated that he was a chief cook while at 
State Penitentiary and that RAY worked under him 

- 45 -
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2.{X:::it::r,:'t/;: '.'.fh> _ , .· • ~, , = . 
,,-__ ,_ .:,\;,,~a,,,a,- .B1icer :tn cne oread room., A.t:.BY advised that RAY on 
·.·-; . f':/~f)__occasions, once in 1962 and again in 1966 attempted 

·-· -, ';:,to'-1:it:fcape from Missoux·i State Penitentiary but in. each 
... · . ·::- -ca#e- he was unsuccessful., In one instance the ladder 
:\ \ \~,. _;:,;::;Jifi;'_o:{;e and in the other instance th.e rope which he was using 
(/i{:::;~;:i/i Jed to support hi.m and he fell and f:ra.ctured his arm .. 
. ':t!i~/\~·}k~ :·_.:)",J~rvlng time in solitary PJ\Y was again returned to the 

~~t~!ttf:::o::~~t~~;~;~ ~~~\;Is ~~d m~::;~o~;: ~~Y~i:a~hat he, 
~'J\,·.,.;-:_;'_;,:;:\:?~~Jn_ St., Louis., Ji.J:,BY' adv:i.sea that he did 1101,, Know the 
:i;/<:fi)\,;;~~~{~~s of RAYts brother or where he could be located .. WhE:_n 
;,;\i;;:t/;:•t<i;~>,qt;testioned about the escape rmxte utilized by RAY in 1967 
'L:'\}:::~,;fJ~::::/~B:Y' advised he would not divulge this escape route as 
~W/·Y y;,{1;:~t{,~ >.tnu.te is still good and could be used by other prisoners., 
f:"'" ;If:;:5fft~--advised that he hated the warden at iYU.saouri State 
· :f•{{;;. , tx.~ntiary and hoped that he was receiving considerable 
?,

0
_;,',_;~,,,,1 . Ji!f1tj1as a !'(:11:Jt1..lt of' RAYts escape ... Regardir.tg the escape 

t'i?:':'?i:)1-L ,-t~9,~/,:iAY, AEBY stated that it would have bee:n the ''smart 
··:;' '.'~-<'.{y;:,~ii:ig to do 11 to have a.n outside man waiting to assist RAY 

:f:J:;,,f:r,;::.,Z;J)~\:. · -,::,leaving the territory@ AEBY would no't admit that he knew 
f:> '-\","''"i:i~?}'. ,: ::0s:ny outside man so assisting RAY in his escape. AEBY 

·' 'fl,i:d not state 'Whether or not RAY had. had a:n;t-1nside help in 
;~;µ$ escape .. 

,<;<:/ :'.,\ . AEBY advised that in 1963 or 1964 RAY had a ner-
c-- ,, • .,., ,, _: v:ou.s breakdown while at Mif:1souri Stat;e Penitentiary and 

:i::}:(.';\\,(,"'::;~y -developed a bad stomach which rn;1cessitated RAY eating­
-:}:J;,;[;\t,, ' 'E(o.ial foods.; AEBY on nur1erous occasions would cook 
iirr?lff(-(;, ·. >for J:<J\Y because of RAY's stmnach,. He stated RAY was 
:•:·_'.\~",_<:-:- ;; : ial to eggs., He recalled that while at Missou:r:t State 

f,,:{' ,,c··,~:J::-4tentia:ry RAY quit smoking probably because of his ( 
t";:,s:: · · p~dh ailment .. He recalled too that RAY en,joyed tinkering 

imeohanical things and that RAY had built an aircondi-- ,. ::r out of spare parts for R..1\Y's jail cell., RAY was also 
.. ,\". -,-_ ,:, t;i9y in the repair of radios., parts for which he would 

- ,,, ', . ,t;;-- ~-- f th · . t h. . A'""' J t d th t j_\,:,\if:,:r;_:'~'./it:,:\. ·: ,'~~~1: rom _e pen1:cen ia!y mac ine snop.. _J:',,BY s (;a e a 
;,t,};!;1:';',r: :>?'::r:,d~-;~•io not bel:le:ve that RPiY would go to Mexico or leavc:l 

' '<t''.::;i,~ cquntry and he stated that he hoped that RAY would never 
· '_,;':;,:1:va ·:caught" l\EHY stated he would in no way render ass:i.stance 

· _· ,t1:£at 1t-tould a:ld in the cEtpture of RAY and he wo-.1 ld fu:rnish 
- A ;'..,,~,,tl:lt;; -fUJ'."ther informatlo:n regarding RAY* 

JlJ:JY CAROL PETERS, nee Thomas"' also known as Judy 
.Aeby 1 10205 W .. Hardy, Houston, 110 telephone, interviewed 

26-' 1968 and furnished the follo1t1:lng information: . 

... 14-6 ... 
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was marr:i.ed to NEAL EDGAR AEBY for approxi­
i.n 1960 and 1961 .. When he was arrested 

to Missou.ri in 1961, she came to Houston and 
AEBY since that; time<!> She last contacted him 

19, 1962 advising him of the birth of their 
She has divorced AEBY and has not corresponded 

m since that date@ Subject RAY is unknown to her and 
not been contacted by any of AEBY 1s associates 

past six years. She stated AEBY does not know 
address and could not locate her himself., 

The only relative of AEBY who subject RAY might 
would be brother AUBREY AEBY, Da11as,Texas. She 

know the whereabouts of .AEn:iPs relatives and 
was closely associated with them .. 

PETERS prom::tsed complete cooperation and will 
advise the FBI of any information received 

1,,<~~e- G·EORGE W-ILLIAM RUSSELL 

·.··· . GEORGE WILLIAM RUSSELL., a salesman for Pat 

ttfiit(.\)It~{} ,, :'.,r~i!;~f:~~~8
~n 

3
I~~1ie~6~h~~68R~~~-1s!~u~~~~, Jr:;;s 

;\:i'.t'.ht{iY• . RAY was u.nknow1:1 to him by name or photograph .. 
fYf{;;,\1~:?<E('>i:,~El°JL had been incarcerated at Missouri State Peniten­
t:'~~!)?:\'.:f::~}>\~it~~ from May, 1958 to December.,. 1966., He was released 
ii}{}:i/i,J::\:0::(t~~J;;;t:966 .and had come to Houston from StQ< Louis, Missouri 
'•)t\ ·:,''{i'':':;(r:.~r:approx:Jmlt;ely November., 1967., RUSSELL also stated that 
'· ·· · ·· --~11;~-- .name NE.AL 1<:::DGAR AEBY was also unk.no~m to him .. r. :~ '::;);~\:; 
;1;,,: :\!,. :<,,.· /,< .. ·. . Information was received by the FBI, Birmingham,. 
· · ·.: . ··, , '.f''-:',; ~a/!; ERIC STARVO GAL'JJ had once j_ndica ted that he had been' 

,, · ., ;r;I .·~1n,P;l·oyed as. a barger' working out of St,. Louis, Missouri 
::-'2?/-fi\?{f:;.b,'~~een: that city and New Orleans, Louisiana .. 
-:·r·:; ·t~'>,r '-~~::::; __ ... :~if~~:;_~-:,:<~·~~-.~·.;;, ~.. . > 

On April 11, 1968 COURTNEY ALLEN, Vice President, 
:City and :New Orleans Barge. Lines., Houst;on, Texas 

... · o. records cf that company.., 1953 to. date, contained 
i:~~loyment record for an ERIC STARVO GP.VJ.I .. 

,1,1,:., Ch!..,ck of _3hip Dep:3,_rt,ures,. Houston Division 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
HARRIS: 
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r·/on April 11., 1968 REUBEN TR.AYN.HAM., Inspector in 
'fi~t~s .. customs., Oil Industries Building., advised ,as 
;.His agency receives a list of crew members and 
· ·· s of' all U ~S., vessels departing from Corpus 
;-and vicinity direct for foreign ports., Since April 
,'-there has been only one such departure, a Marine Sea 

.service vessel., TRAY.NH.AM checked the 11st of 
rs and passengers and advised it did' not contain 

/ERIC STARVO G•.ALT, HJiRVEY LOWlVJEYER, H.ARVEY LOWM.Y.ER 
WILLAF.D or any logical variations of. these names(lj 

·On April 11~ 1968 MARGIE LE BARRON., U.,S., Customs., 
i/her files reflected no American vessels have 
· ··::om Galveston since Apr:i.l 4., 1968. She stated 
Jt()reign vessels have sailed from Galveston since 
",1968 but her files would :not contain the crew and 
r 1isti3 as these are maintained by the agency 
j.1,J.es these vessels., She furnished the following 
J"breign vessels that have sailed since April 4, 1968 
:.·with the agencies that handled these vessels: 

· · "TRADE CARRIER" 
~ulf Motorship$ Inc., 
Texas Building 
Galveston.Ii' Texas 

· . '
1MA:N'"BAWO 0 

:, Texas Transport & Terminal 
·. •· U.,S., national Bank Building 

Galveston., Texas 

·. "MAllIL.t\ MARUtf 
. Dalton Steamsh:tp Corporation 

,TJ.,S., National Bank Building 
··. a-alveston, Te:xas 

·. it!LICE n 
Strachen Shipping Co., 
u.,s., National Bank Building 

, Gal ves·tons Texas 

uMEW YORK MA.RU n 
Dalton Steamship Corporation 
u.,s~ National Bank Building 
Galveston9 · Texas 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-

~01'-f.NORU 
Texas Transport and Terminal. 
U@So National Bank Building 
Galveston.:i Texaa 

nBOLT,J'A MARU 1
' 

Kerr Steamship Company 
Cotton Exchange Building 
Galveston.l) Texas 
11NORS LAND u 
Hansen and T'i.o.eman 
Cotton Exchange Building 
Galvesto:n-9 Texas 

.. 1• ---

The above listed agencies were contacted on 
.• A;pril 11, 1968 and their crew and passenger lists were 
.re.viewed with negative results as to anyone by the names or 
ERIC STARVO G.ALT 9 HARVEY LOWM.YERp HARVEY LOWMEYER or 
JOHN WILLARDo 

RUSSELL ZOET, Supervisory Customs Maritime 
.. · .. Officer.., Houstonp Texas advised on April 11, 1968 that f'ive 

-ships of American :registry sailed from the Port of Houston 
o:a;ring the period April 4-11 9 1968.ll all going foreign 

.. direct~ crew and passenger lists cont:ained no name identifi ... 
· able' with GAIJ.t!JI LOWMEYER 01• WILLARD•~' By law there is no coast­

.wise passenger service from Houston or any other Texas port .. 

Inspector L..,D® TUR.."IBR9 JR•;;9 UoS., Cust·oms, Beaumont 9 
Te:xas and PERCY E~ WALLACE, JRQ, Inspeotor 9 U..,S.., customs$ 
Port Arthur$ Texas, April 11, 1968, were contacted and advised 
as follows: 

A check of all departing ships, UeS. registry9 

April 4-10, 1968 failed to reflect the names of GALT, 
LOW.MElER or WILLARD as either crewmen or passengers .. 

12 • .Airline Checks 
~~~qc F VZ!ll, 

. . On Apr:i.l 59 19689 DAVID MAC DONALD, Ticket Super-
visor,, National Airlines~ Houston9 advised.that National 
Airlines and American Airlines were the only carriers flying 
,a di:rect route from Houston to San Francisco,. Mr o MAC DONALD 
~s furnished the names of the possible suspects and advised 

·that none of these names appeared on the National Airlines., 
· Jlous·ton to San Francisco passenger manifesto for April 5, 
. ··.·l<i6o 
-;:•·, ~,# ·Y:~·· --

-
' 

I 
I 
! 
l 
i 
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il 5a 1968 JOSEPH CUTLIP 9 Reservations 
Airlines, Houston.? was furnished the 

~ible suspects and advised that none of 
. ared on the American Airlines .Q Houston 
q or Dallas to San Francisco passenger 
!'il 5$ 1968,. 

il 23 9 1968 the following stops were reset 
ent Wanted Flyer No~ 405 942 G regarding 

also known as 9 along with his IO, were 
followingg 

A:i.rl;tnes 
9 Agent in Charge 

Plumbee 9 Station Agent 

JAS 9 Airport Customer Service Manager 

ves de Mexico 
· o ROJAS, Manager 

1:above comprise those airlines that furnish 
,:,ftransportation from Houston Internationa:).. Airport., 
'·"<~-' ~; ,: 

iminalJ) Credit, Street and Telephone 
rectory Checks on All Known Names 
r James Earl Ray 

1 11; 1968 the following indi.viduals advisea 
ined no record conce:rni:ng HARVEY LOWMEYER / 

RA KU'.P..N 
Bureau of Greater Houston 

:'tOIS MOERBY 
Div:tsion 

on Police Department 

LLY KIRKBRIDE 
icat±on Division 

Pi.ifl:lce Department 
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. enant REX FULLERTON 
'itication Division 

------ _ ____lillll - - -- -- ·•, 

·r;iS County Sher:U:'f ts Office 

.. MARY C,., SMITH 
Registration Section 

is, County Tax Office 
n,.s, Texas . 

. iew of the Houston telephone and city 
lects no listing of an individual by the 
LOWME"S':"ER or HARVEY LOWM'"i.ER.,, 

• 

· 6r1 · :tndices negative concerning HARVEY LOWMEYER 

;J"ollowing investigation was conducted by SA 

· ril 10.j} 1968 the following pe;rsons checked 
ve records under the names ERIC STARVO GALT 
nd LOWM'YER and advised they were unable to 
'ord under any of these names g 

OI'lf LEWIS, Retail Merchants Assoc:i.ation 

BURCH.I) Identification Officer, 
County Sheriff 1s Ofi'ice 

· BAGWELL., Identifi.ca t1on Officer., 
us Chr::tsti Police Department 

:: "<, 

. MILLER, Clerk,,, 
Drafi:; Board 97 

ddit1on» the current Southwestern Bell 
_ y directory for Corpus Christi and the 

.i.c1ty Directories for the years 1960 th:rough 
./~l,ced under these names,s, but no listing was 

~1:_J\'pril 10.9 1968$ Mrs., ROMA FERGUSON., Auto 
· ent}} office of i\ssessor and Collector of 
that au.to licenseS in Nueces County are 
se m.::tmber only and not by name of the person 

Accordingly$ there is no m.an:n.er in whic:h 
tained if a particular person has an automo­

i;his county .. 
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10~ 1968$ D.,L .. ASKEY, Voter Registration$ 
Off'ice, advised as follows: Voter registra­

. Nueces Cou.nty are maintained by alphabetical 
of' the 106 precincts .. Without knowing the 

;s\:\¢11.\:~ particular person, it would be necessary to 
::~:~11::;:~;,:,e~inct list to ascertain if' the person has 

J)'.t;o," vote., The voter registration lists are not 
"''':L0ble for exam:lnation in iliew of the fact 
· · and verified in connection with 

e1eot:'.1.on" 

, ·April 10_, 1968.1' BEATRICE GARZA, Clerk, Driver's 
·:1.01'h Texas Department of' Public Safety;; 1402 

-.9rmed that no alphabetical list is maintained at 
, ·.,'..--•·· _ __... . . b~Ef,'±ega:rding persons who have sought or to whom have 

,r< 1: .. ,;<.U~~•~i !~tfi£edi ,:T~xas Driver's Licenses., She did not know whether 
,,:;/}}i)i ~Jt[~~~:J,~t.:}aJ;.-.fiba~~t1cal listings are ma:tn~edat _the Drive~ 's . 
-::,·.-«'•i,tf~t: -ion of the Department of Public Safety a-c Austin., 

-of the opinion the? are .. 

-,;_April 10., 1968 pertinent telephone and city 
:thin the College Station Resident Agency were 

_ .:wding the names of HARVEY LOWMEY.ER or LOWMYER 
.>iA"LT with negat:t ve reru 1 ts .. 

!t~t~(April 10$ 1968 RAYMOND BUG'HANAN and on April 
, _ ARNOLD., Tax Assessor-Collector for Brazos and 

. _. ~t'!f.:~•s., respectively, advised no voters registra­
'~pp:~at i'.l9nce:rning the above names .. 

5;.i:\t: :/:/;::; \ . ·_. . _ . . 
tt\s.~:;,;,,i ,~;n April 11,, 1968 BEN.NI'.E WIL.1.iil.\NfS b Chief Commun1.-

.- • 1•:,q,· cei\, Department of J?u.blic Safety., Bryan9 advised 
·~Eicr· d~e~ks to be made at Tax Assessor-Collectors { 

· · ·- · ison., Grimes, Montgomerys Polk., Trinity and \ 
·· ties on the above names, with negative 

.. _ . ____ r checlcs were made through each respective 
o:rimfient agency in the above counties., all nega:tive. 

~/following sources of information were contacted 
:.indicated fo:r any record of the names HARVEY 
. Vf!JY LOWJVIYER., ERIC GALT', ERIC GAULT and. JOHN 

11., 1968 

Mt)OR 
rs County Sheriff's Office 

.,!,,-·l'-.,.P•-n telephone d:i.rec:t_ory 
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JACQUELINE MC DANIEL 
Voter registration records 

AT LIBERTY TEXAS 

on April 11, 1968 

Deputy Sheriff M. TIPPITT 
Liberty County Sheriff's Office 

Chief of Police A.L. REGISTER 
Police Department 

On April 12, 1968 

s 1.rEVE DA 1lIS 
Retail Merchants Credit Bureau 

LOLA GRILLIETTE 
Selective Service System 

On April 11~ 1968 

MAY CLAYTON 
Voter registration records 

On April 11 3 1968 

Current telephone and city directory 

A~ J)A';{TO~ j T;EX,1\~ 

On April 12., 1968 

Chief of Police J:ID. LOVINGS 
Police Department 

On April 10~ 1968 

Current telephone directory 

_rl}J;, ,C!-iEJE!LAND, T;E;Kf\~3. 

On April 12~ 1968 

Chief of Police W.Wo MOORE 
Police Department 

ERMES'I1D-tE CAIN 
Retail Merchants Credit Bureau 

Current telephone and city (1965) directory 
- 53 ... 
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.AJ, J:JED~]3,]rAND2 ~XA..§. 

On April lOp 1968 

WALTER DE CUIR 
Police Department 

A}JN GOSS 
Retail Merchants Credit Bureau 

Current telephone directory 

AT POR'11 NECHES'' TEXAS 
--~ Iii~ l'b .>., ~ 

On April 10:, 1968 

Chief CHARLES Ro BENEFIELD 
Police Department , 

current telephone directory 

• 

On April 16~ 1968 JOYCE NIEIBEN, Clerk, Voters 
Registrat:i..on Records$ Galveston County, Galveston, Texas., 
advised her files made no reference to ERIC Sff'ARVO GALT, 
HARVEY LOWMEYER!I HARVEY LOWMEY.B~R er JOHN WILLARD. 

On April 121 1968 ELSIE THRASH, Clerk, Local 
Board 49, Galvestqn, Texas, advised her files made no 
reference to GALT.t LOW:MYER., LOWMEYER or WILLARD., 

On April 15, 1968 GERRY BARBER, Credit Bureau 
of Texas City and the Mainland, Texas City., Texas. and 
LILLIAN VAUGHAN, Credit Bureau of Greater Galveston, Galveston, 
Texas advised their files made no reference to GALT, LOWMYER., 
LOWMEYER or WILLARD@ 

On April 12, 1968 all city and telephone directories 
covering the townsfn Galveston County, Texas were reviewed 
with negative results as to ERIC STARVO,GALT, HARVEY LOWiT.lER, 
:HARVEY LOW:MEYER or JOHN WILLARD., 

on April 12$ 1968 all banking institutions, Galvesr 
ton County, Texas, all police departments, Galveston County, 
Texas as well as Galveston county She:r""lff us Office, Galveston., 
Texas were contacted with negative results as to ERIC STARVO 
GALT 1 IIARVEY LOWMYER~ HARVEY LOWM8YER and JOHN WILLARD •. 
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JORN G® HOUSTON at Port Arthur, Texas: 

On April 16 $ 1968 Mrs @ ELIZABETH BUOKmGH.AM., 
~dentification Division, Port Arthur Polioe_Department., 
advised she was unable to locate any arrest record 
id~ntifiable with a RICHARD GALT. 

On April 16$ 1968, FLOYD MARCEAUX, Credit Bureau 
of Port Arthur., stated he was unable to locate a credit 
record for a RICHARD qALT~ 

On April 16., 1968 BEN JOHNSON., Seqretary, National 
Maritime Union (NMtJ)'~ 333 7th Street., advised he was unable 
to locate any record for a RICHARD GALT~ 

On April 16* 1968 TOMMY GLADWEL~, Business Agent., 
Seafarers International Union, 1348 7th Street., stated he did 
not have any record :fo~ a ~ICHJ.\RD GALT,. Mr. GLADWELL advised 
all records are destroyed after a five year period. 

, A review of the 1967 City Directory for Beaumont, 
Port Arthat 8 Orange and Vidor, Texas$ failed to reflect~ 
listing for ERIC STARVO GALT, 1-lARVEY LOWMEYER or JOHN 
WILLARD® 

A review of the current t~lephone direc~or~es for 
the following cities also failed to reflect a 1isting for 
t:,~e above mentioned individuals: 

Jasper, Texas 
Beaumont, Texas 
Orange., Texas 
Bridge City, Texas 
Port Arthur6 Texas 
San Augustine, Texas 
Woodville, Texas 
Spurger, Texas 
Hemphill, Texas 
Bronson$ Texas 
Pineland,.Te:xas 
Cleveland9 .Te:xas 
Kirbyville 9 _Texas 
Liberty,. Texas 
Dayton$ Texas 
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Cr~dit and criminal checks, Port Arthur and 
Beaumont, Texas negative concerning qALT., L0WMEY.ER or 
W~ARD. 

On April 11., 1968 Inspector L.G. TURNER., ;rn.-; 
Beaumont~ Texas advised a review of a11 ships departing 

.the Beaumont-Port Arthu:r,Texas area for foreign ports 
since April 4, 1968 failed to reflect a passenger or crew 
member under the name of JOHN WILLARD·, HARVEY L0WMEYER or 
ERIO S~ARVG I-ALT~ . 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
GEORGE P.D~' KODN0R on April 10.; 11, and 12., 1968 and listed 
below are the names of those individuals with their titles, 
agencies and locales, wh9 were contacted in order to have 
their records reviewed for the names of ERIC STARV0 GALT., 
HARVEY ~OWMEYER or L0Wl'IIY.Im or any similar name. All record 
.checks were negatiye. 

April 101 1968 At orange., Texas 

DAN GRAY 
Officer., Identification Division 
Orange folice Department 

GLENDA ROBINSON, Clerk 
Identification Division 
orange County Sheriff's Office 

ROSEMARY AARON$ Clerk 
Tax Aaaessor and Collector's Office 

JUDY SMrni, Clerk 
Retail Me~chants .Association 

April 11., 1968 

Btl'TOH NIGER 
Dispatcher 

At Jasper, Texas 

.Jasper County Sberiff 1s Offio~ 

ALTON WR!(m:l: 
COP$ .Jasper. Police Department 

ES!ELU: :s:J:NSON 
Clerk; Jasper Credit Bureau 
(Credit.bureau eovers Jasper and Newton Co~nt~es) 

MARTD! LnISEY 
Tax.Asijessor and Collector 
Jasper County,,,. Texas 
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At San Augustine 

N,,.L., TINDALL 
Sheriff, San Augustine County 
Sheriff ffs Office 

BILL MC CALLUM 

• 

Chief of Po119e.!I San Attgustine Police Dept. 

DOYLINE BENNEFIELD:; Clerk 
Retail Merchants Association 

Mrs .. JIMMIE ALFORD 
Tax Assessor and Collector 
San Augustine Cou.~ty, Texas 

At Hemphill, Texas 

~T BARLOW 
Deputy, Sabine County Sheriff's Oftlce 

Vl:RG IE SPEIGHTS 
Retail Merchants Association 
Sabine County, Texas 

PAUL SMITH 
Tax Assessor and Collector 
Sab:tne County., Texas 

.At Newton,w Texas 

CURTIS Hmlf..PHREY8 
Sheriff~ Newton County Sheritf 1s Office 

· BILL DAVIS 
Cri~ef of Police,Newton Police Department 

ELIZABETH SJ.VIJ:.m 
Chief Deputy. 
Tax Assessor and Collector•s Office 
Newton County, Texas 

April 1.2,$\ 1968 At Woo~vtlle, Texas 

JOHN' GRAM!@ 
Ch1ef or Police, Woodville Police Department 

RICHA&T) COLE 
Deputy, Tyler Col).:nty Sheriffi1s Office 

THOR:N'I'ON 
Tax Aasesaor and Collector, Tyler County, Texas 

- 57 -
.---- --------

I 

I 
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At Kountze 9 Texas 

CURTIS DAVIS 
Dispatcher, Hardin County Sheriff's Office 

WILLIE BEA:rf 
Tax Assessor and Collector's Office 
Hardin County, Texas 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
G,,R., SCHWEICKHARDT and SA JOHN IL; SCHOL'rE; 

On April 19, 1968., Sergeant JERRY FOW):eER and 
Cou:r,t Dispatcher JlN.NY GILLASPIE of the Wepster Police 
Department, advised that they checked their records under 
the names GALT; WILLARD and LOWMY.ER and could f:i,nd no 
one having been arrested by the Web~ter Poliq~ Departm~nt. 
FOWLER advised there are no restaurants or bars off the 
main highway passing through Webster. 

1l1he following investigation was conducted by $A 
CARLOS L" KIRBY, JR\; : 

on the dates indicated the following aqvised th~y 
have recovered no vehicles which were stolen in the State 
of Georg:ta subsequent to March 23, 1968: 

lVlAURICE HARR 
Captain, Galveston Police D~partment 
Galveston# Texas on May 2, 1968 

LEO ADAMS 
Identification Officer, Galveston County 
Sheriff's Office, Galveston, Texa~ 
May 2, 1968 

R..t\NKIN DE W.ALT 
Chie.f of Police 
Texas City1 Texas Police Department 
May 2, 1968 

RICHARD DUROUX 
.Acting Chief 'of Police 
LaMarque 3 Texas- Police pepa~tmept 
May 2, 1968 

They further advised they mainta~nro latent finger­
print file,. 

\ 
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• FBI 

Date: 5/22/68 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _____________________ ___.1
1 (Type in plaintext or code) 
I 

_______ __.._._AIRMAIL 1 

(p . . ) I n~ry I 
Via AIRTEL 

----------------------------------------~-------L------- -

f 

TO: 

FROM: 

MURKIN 
CR 

SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) 

SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P) 

Re Houston airtel to Bureau, 5/3/68. 

TELEPHONE CALLS :M..4.DE FROM THE HOUSTON DIVISION, 
12/15-17/67 

Re Houston airtel set out six leads for the Jackson 
Division at various cities in Mississippi concerning telephope 
calls made during period set out above. These phone calls 
originated at public telephones in Interstate 10 over wl "ch 
subject and CHARLES STEIN allegedly traveled 12/15-17/ 

The following investigation 
B. KING at Jackson, Mississippi: 

STEPHEN 

Numerous attempts to locate WILLIAM C 
Forest Hill Road, Jackson, have beenn ""'"""e-g"'"'a'!'°t~i'"'"v"'"'e"".,..,,,,,.~~~-~---
was contacted 5/21/68. He advised that he is an iron worker 
assigned to Local 4#1-69, Vicksburg, Mississip i, he is single, 
24 yrs. of age, resides alone, and is away from his home in 
continuous travel status. HOMe ,.eLePJ?of'le '3'? 2.- 3S3·7/ 

HENDERSON advised that in December,, 1967, he did 
receive a phone call from a female acquaint ~ce who is originally 
from the Meridian, Mississippi, area. He rnished her name as 

/51 -- qsl't ~ sJ 
2 - Houston -··- r ·•· ··- ,_,.--.,.~~-------= 

:A - Memphis 
~ - Jackson 
JL[/;~,...,,6'--,L------f-c.~---:;::,---;"=-l~-Jt11F---+-------,L~___J_------!J,--w.L----.!:..-J-J 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I 
SYLVIA SNOWDEN of Houston, Texas. He requested that in the 

~event I tlie f'BI 'contacts SNOWDEN, that: his identity be conceale_d 
:from her as the source of information. He advised that 
,in December, 1967, when he talked to SNOWDEN, she told him 
she was living with a man by the name of JI:MMY (last name 
unknown by HENDERSON). 

HENDERSON searched his billfold and furnished the 
phone number of Miss SNOWDEN as 453-2874, Houston, Texas. 

HENDERSON advised that he has resided in Jackson, 
Mississippi, all his life. Photos of JAMES EARL RAY were 
exhibited to him, and he was unable to furnishany information 
concerning RAY. 

LEADS: 

HOUSTON 

AT HOU~10N, TEXAS 

Will contact SYLVIA SNOWDEN, phone #453-2874, and 
attempt to identify the man she allegedly resides with named 
JI:MMY (LNU). Houston is requested to conceal the identity of 
WILLIAM CARL HENDERSON as the source of information in this matter. 

JACKSON 

AT JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 

Will, when completed, submit.report concerning all other 
investigation in the Jackson Division, including the telephone 
number survey. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

2 -

•= - ..... 

I 
! 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

• 
FBI 

Date: 5/22/68 

• 
,· 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I . 
I 
I 

Transmit the follq.
1
wing in -----------------------e11 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
\ I 

Via AIRTEI. AIRMAIL 1 

/ (Priority) : 

---- '-------------------------------------------L------- -

f 

TO: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P) 

MURK.IN 
CR 

Re Houston airtel to Bureau, 5/3/68. 

TELEPHONE CALLS MADE FROM THE HOUSTON DIVISION, 
12/15-17/67 

Re Houston airtel set out six leads for the Jackson 
Division at various cities in Mississippi concerning telephone 
calls made during period set out above. These phone calls 
originated at public telephones in Interstate 10 over which 
subject and CHARLES STEIN allegedly traveled 12/15-17/67. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA STEPHEN 
B. KING at Jackson, Mississippi: . /'/ _ 

Numerous attempts to locate WILLIAM CArufHENDERSON, 
Forest Hill Road, Jackson, have been negative. JiNDERSON 
was contacted 5/21/68. He advised that he is a9liron worker 
assigned to Local 4f469, Vicksburg, Mississippi, he is single, 
24 yrs. of age, resi.des alone, and is away from his home in 
continuous travel status. Ht>M•e. Tet..<-Pl'loN.e. '3'72..-.3537/ 

HENDERSON advised that in December, 1967, he did 
receive a phone call from a female acquaintance who is originally 
from the Meridian, Mississippi, area. He furnished ·her name as 

Searched I SJ- CJ S ~~ - S-,32 
2 - Houston Seri,t1· 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) In1;:;~ed al -Jackson F'iled --~·"Ill,, 

m (6 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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SYLVIA SNOWDEN of Houston, Texas. He requested that in the 
event the FBI contacts SNOWDEN, that his identity be conceale_d 
from her as the source of information. He advised that: 
in December, 1967, when he talked to SNOWDEN, she told him 
she was living with a man by the name of JIMMY (last name 
unknown by HENDERSON). 

HENDERSON searched his billfold a·nd furnished the 
phone number of Miss SNOWDEN as 453-2874, Houston, Texas. 

HENDERSON advised that he has resided in Jackson, 
Mississippi, all his life. Photos of JAMES EARL RAY were 
exhibited to him, and he was unable to furnisha1y information 
concerning RAY. 

LEADS: 

HOUSTON 

AT HOUSTON~ TEXAS 

Will contact SYLVIA SNOWDEN, phone #453-2874, and 
attempt to identify the man she allegedly resides with named 
JIMMY (LNU). Houston is requested to conceal the identity of 
WILLIAM CARL HENDERSON as the source of information in this matter. 

JACKSON 

Af JA~KSON, MISSISSIPPI 

Will, when completed, submit report concerning all other 
investigation in the Jackson Division, including the telephone 
number survey. · 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

2 

! 
---- i--

-- ----T~----- , ---- - --- -------.,J---' 
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Fa i 

Date: 5/20/68 

~ 
i 
I 
i 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ----------,......-----,,----------------<l 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ 
I 
I 

(Priority) 1 

- -------------------------------------------.--L-~-----

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) (P) 

RE: MURKIN 
CR 

Re Butel, 4/25/68, to El Paso, Houston and San 
Antonio, advising that each office should determine from 
telephone company the long-distance calls plac.ed. at each 
public telephone on Highway 90 and Interstate Highway 10 
over whic~ subject and CHARLES STEIN allegedly traveled 
12/15,..17/67. Subject reportedly m~de eight long-distance 
telephone calls while in Texas. · 

Set forth by field divisions are some of the telephone 
calls made from the San Antonio Division, 12/15-:-17/6,7, whi~h 
were obtained. from available Southwestern Bell .Telephone . 
Company records~ The v~rious fieid ~ivision will'detetmine 
from_ the subscriber or person re·cei ving the call, the identity 
of the caller. If the caller was JAMES EARL RAY, aka 1 obtain 

5-Bureau 
(2-Legat, Mexico City) 

2-Albuquerque 
2-Atla4ta 
2-Bali:imore 
. .2-Ch.icago 
3-Dallas 
2-benver 
3-Detroit 

'Indianapolis 
Jackson 
Jacksonville 

2-Kansas City 

2-Little Rock 
3-Los Angeles 
2-Memphis (44-1987) 
2-New Haven · 
3-New York 
2-Oklahoma City / ·" 7... .·"' 1 .... / 

2-Oi:iaha _.; .· ! ;-- "I,.;; .. , '-Ji~/_ 
2-Pi ttsburgh SEAACffED .~NDEX£D /'7 
2-San Franc~sca SERIAUZE0tt-,A--fiLED.£D.g~--

2-San Antonio l'.:/:¥2 b 196-;r-T 
JMK: csh FB -JAl.;~

11 
, 

(51) 1 

Approved: ---~-------­
Special Agent in Charge 
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